

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARVELL TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LTD.,
and MARVELL SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-00290-NBF

Hon. Nora B. Fischer

**MARVELL'S OPPOSITION TO CMU'S MOTION AND VERIFIED PETITION FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL RELIEF IN AID OF EXECUTION PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3118**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. MARVELL IS SUSTAINING ITS FINANCIAL STRENGTH	2
II. MARVELL IS SIMPLY CONTINUING ITS NORMAL COURSE OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS.....	3
III. THIS CASE IS IN A UNIQUE PROCEDURAL POSTURE	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. CMU HAS NO BASIS FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF	7
A. There Has Been No Material Change In Marvell’s Financial Position	8
B. CMU’s Request For Emergency Relief Does Not Consider Unintended Consequences.....	11
C. The Peculiar Procedural Posture Of This Case Further Commends Denial of CMU’s Requested Relief.....	12
II. CMU CANNOT SATISFY THE OPERATIVE STANDARD GOVERNING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	13
A. The Standard For A Preliminary Injunction Should Apply To CMU’s Request.....	14
III. MARVELL’S ACTIVITIES ARE WITHIN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF ITS BUSINESS.....	16
A. CMU’s Proposed Definition For The “Ordinary Course Of Business” Is Confined To The Bankruptcy Code And Finds No Application Here.....	16
B. Marvell’s Dividends And Share Repurchases Are Within The Ordinary Course Of Its Business.....	18
IV. CMU CANNOT SATISFY THE ALTERNATIVE STANDARD FOR RELIEF UNDER PENNSYLVANIA RULE 3118	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Accor Franchising N. Am., LLC v. HI Hotel Group, LLC</i> , No. 1:11-CV-02176, 2013 WL 4539781 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2013)	16
<i>Barnes v. D.C.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2013)	12
<i>Chadwin v. Krouse</i> , 386 A.2d 33 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978)	20
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Lexington & Concord Search and Abstract, LLC</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	15
<i>Dahl v. Swift Distrib., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-00551, 2010 WL 1458957 (C.D. Cal. April 1, 2010)	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 208 B.R. 661 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997)	12
<i>Gerardi v. Pelullo</i> , 16 F.3d 1363 (3d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>In re Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9, 10, 11
<i>Grant Street Group, Inc. v. Realauction.com LLC</i> , Case No. 09-01407 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2013)	1
<i>Greater Valley Terminal Corp. v. Goodman</i> , 202 A.2d 89 (Pa. 1964)	13
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Iridium Operating LLC v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Kaplan v. I. Kaplan, Inc.</i> , 619 A.2d 322 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)	20
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Local 397 v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 78 (D.N.J. 1990)	16
<i>Local Union No. 98 v. Garney Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-5272, 2004 WL 1858056 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19 2004)	19

Max-Planck-Gesellschaft Zur Forderung Der Wissenschaften E.V. v. Whitehead Inst. for Biomedical Research,
650 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Mass. 2009) 8

Messer v. Mickelson,
175 A.2d 122 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1961)..... 20

Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.,
991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993) 8

Mitchell v. Overman,
103 U.S. 62 (1880)..... 12

Ohntrup v. Makina Ve Kimya Endustrisi Kurumu,
No. 76-CV-742, 2012 WL 646030 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2012) 15

Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
786 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1986) 11

Rahemtulla v. Hassam, No. Civ. A. 3050198,
2005 WL 2931835 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 4 2005) 16

In re Roth Am., Inc.,
975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 17

Savitsky v. Mazzella,
93 Fed. Appx. 439 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 20

Southeast Nat'l Bank of Pa. v. Spectrum Leasing Corp.,
No. 84-3034, 1986 WL 1240 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 1986)..... 14

Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC v. Kennedy,
No. 09-mc-00194, 2012 WL 748256 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2012)..... 14

Veteran Med. Prod., Inc. v. Bionix Dev. Corp.,
No. 1:05-CV-655, 2008 WL 4151353 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 4, 2008) 2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363..... 18

11 U.S.C. § 363(b) 17

Pennsylvania Rule Of Civil Procedure 3118 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... 2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(b)..... 2
